Ordinance 19-002, Vacation of Unnamed Street across from Smithfield Processing Plant.pdf Area to vacate (1).pdf						

ORDINANCE NO. _19-002

AN ORDINANCE VACATING PORTIONS OF UNNAMED STREET LOCATED NORTH OF THE US 34 BY PASS ACROSS FROM THE SMITHFIELD PROCESSING PLANT

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined it would be in the best interest of the City of Monmouth that the unnamed street described in a Plat of Survey, being a part of the Southeast Quarter of Section Twenty (20), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Two (2) West of the Fourth Principal Meridian, Warren County, Illinois, being 50 feet wide (north to south), and as shown by a Plat of Survey dated November 24, 1999, prepared by KENNETH E. SCHRADER & ASSOCIATES, LTD., SURVEYORS AND ENGINEERS, and recorded in Plat Cabinet Number 2 on Page 163 and as Document No. 464130, in book 761, at Page 133, in the Recorder's Office of Warren County, Illinois. Said Plat of Survey is attached hereto which shows the unnamed street to be vacated; and

WHEREAS, there is no need for public streets in this location; and

WHEREAS, the maintenance of said streets would cause a financial burden to the municipality without any beneficial returns to the public; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined by not less than three-fourths (¾) majority that said unnamed street described above and shown by the attached Plat of Survey should be vacated.

BE IT, THEREFORE, ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONMOUTH, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1:

It is in the best interests of the City of Monmouth that the unnamed street described in a Plat of Survey, being a part of the Southeast Quarter of Section Twenty (20), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Two (2) West of the Fourth Principal Meridian, Warren County, Illinois, being 50 feet wide (north to south), and as shown by a Plat of Survey dated November 24, 1999, prepared by KENNETH E. SCHRADER & ASSOCIATES, LTD., SURVEYORS AND ENGINEERS, and recorded in Plat Cabinet Number 2 on Page 163 and as Document No. 464130, in book 761, at Page 133, in the Recorder's Office of Warren County, Illinois be vacated.

Section 2:

The City of Monmouth shall retain an easement over the entire portions of said streets, as vacated, for the purpose of installing, maintaining, operating, repairing or replacing, by itself or by an licensee or grantee from the City, any poles, wires, pipes, conduits, sewer mains, water mains, or other facility or equipment for the maintenance

and operation of any utility now located in the portions of the streets vacated by this ordinance and, further, the right to use said vacated portions as a means of access to surrounding properties by emergency vehicles of the City, its licensees or grantees, or any other government entity.

~		\sim	
Sect	10h	- 4	•
	\mathbf{H}	J	٠

	This ordinance shall et form, passage and		effect after the due publication in
	PASSED this	day of	, A.D., 2019.
	APPROVED this _	day of	, A.D., 2019.
		<u> </u>	Mayor
ATTES	TED:		
	City Clerk		
AYES:		_	
NAYS:			
ABSEN	VT:		



